

June 2000

Brief for the Appellant Friends of Lake Tokay, Inc.: Twelfth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

Recommended Citation

, *Brief for the Appellant Friends of Lake Tokay, Inc.: Twelfth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*, 17 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 517 (2000)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol17/iss2/8>

Civ. No. 99-7030

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF LAKE TOKAY, INC.,
and
STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellants,
v.
BUENA VISTA POWER CO.,
Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

Brief for the Appellant
FRIENDS OF LAKE TOKAY, INC.*

Counsel for Appellant
Nicolette Corso
Barbara M. Cowherd
Jennifer Galloway Pike
Stetson School of Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	517
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	520
OPINION BELOW	523

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	523
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	524
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	525
ARGUMENT	527
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PARTICULATE MERCURY EMITTED FROM BUENA VISTA'S SMOKE STACKS IS SOLID WASTE BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RCRA AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT INDICATE THAT THE MERCURY PARTICLES ARE SOLID WASTE	527
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT FRIENDS OF LAKE TOKAY, INC. HAS NO STANDING TO FILE SUIT AGAINST BUENA VISTA BECAUSE FRIENDS OF LAKE TOKAY, INC. FALLS WITHIN THE CITIZEN SUIT PROVISIONS OF RCRA, AS WELL AS ARTICLE III STANDING REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONSTITUTION	530
A. FLT Meets the Requirements to Bring a Citizen's Suit Under RCRA Section 7002	531
B. FLT Satisfies Article III Constitutional Requirements for Standing	534
1. A member must suffer actual injury	534
2. The injury must be fairly traceable to the challenged act	535
3. The injury must be redressable by judicial action	536
4. The injury must be within the 'zone of interest' sought to be protected or regulated by the statute	537
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NEW UNION HAS STANDING TO INTERVENE IN THIS CASE	538
A. A State has Standing to Intervene in a Citizen Suit to Protect the Rights of its Citizens via RCRA Section 7002(b)(2)(E)	538
B. A State Has Standing to Intervene in a Citizen Suit as a Matter of Right Under Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24	539

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY UNDER RCRA TO ORDER ABATEMENT OF BUENA VISTA'S MERCURY EMISSIONS WHEN RCRA AUTHORIZES CITIZEN SUITS IN RESPONSE TO IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT.....	540
A. Buena Vista Disposes of Hazardous Waste as Indicated in RCRA Section 3004	540
B. Regulation of Buena Vista's Plants Under the CAA is not Detailed and Pervasive	540
C. The Broad Language in Section 7002(a)(1)(B) Authorizes District Courts to Exercise Their Equitable Authority to Order Injunctive Relief	543
V. THE CIRCUIT COURT LACKS THE AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE IF FLT IS PRECLUDED FROM BRINGING THIS CLAIM UNDER RCRA SECTION 7002 OR THE DOCTRINES OF RES JUDICATA OR COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT RULE ON BUENA VISTA'S MOTION TO DISMISS	546
VI. FLT'S CLAIM IS NOT PRECLUDED UNDER SECTION 7002 OF RCRA OR THE DOCTRINES OF RES JUDICATA OR COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL, WHEN CONGRESS INTENDED IT BE BROUGHT IN FEDERAL COURT AND NEITHER THE ADMINISTRATOR OF EPA NOR THE STATE FILED SUIT.....	547
A. Section 7002 of RCRA Does Not Preclude FLT From Bringing this Action	547
B. The Doctrines of Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel do not Preclude FLT From Bringing This Action	548
CONCLUSION	551

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	534
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994)	547

<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Org. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	537
<i>California Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency v. Jennings</i> , 594 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 864	542
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1588 (1994)	530, 540
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	541, 543
<i>Comite Pro Rescate de la Salud v. Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth.</i> , 888 F.2d 180 (1st Cir. 1989)	545
<i>Connecticut Fund for the Env't v. Contract Plating Co.</i> , 631 F.Supp. 1291 (D. Conn. 1986)	548
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), rev'd in part on other grounds, 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	533, 545
<i>Davies v. National Coop. Refinery Ass'n.</i> , 963 F.Supp 990 (D. Kan. 1997)	537
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	536
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 465 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	532, 533, 545
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985)	547
<i>Glazer v. American Ecology Envtl. Serv. Corp.</i> , 894 F.Supp. 1029 (E.D. Tex. 1995)	547, 548
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	544, 547
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	544
<i>L.E.A.D. v. Exide Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 96-3030, 1999 WL 124473 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 1999)	531, 533
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	534
<i>Martin v. Wilkes</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	549
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	536, 537
<i>Middlesex Co. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. State of N.J., Dep't. of Envt'l Protection</i> , 645 F.Supp. 715 (D.N.J. 1986)	549
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	549
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	547
<i>New England Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981).....	542
<i>Public Interest Research Group of N.J. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	531, 536

Raytheon Co. v. McGraw-Edison, 979 F.Supp. 858 (D. Wis. 1997)..... 535

Sierra Club v. Chemical Handling Corp., 778 F.Supp. 24 (D. Colo. 1991) 534

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 536

Supporters to Oppose Pollution, Inc. v. Heritage Group, 973 F.2d 1320 (7th Cir. 1992) 535

United States v. Atlantic-Richfield Co., 478 F.Supp 1215 (D. Mont. 1979) 542

United States v. Conservation Chem. Co., 619 F.Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo. 1985)..... 545

United States v. Price, 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982) 532

United States v. Valentine, 856 F.Supp. 621 (D. Wyo. 1994) 545

United States v. Kin-Buc, Inc., 532 F.Supp. 699 (D.N.J. 1982)..... 542

United States v. Power Eng'g Co., 10 F.Supp.2d 1145 (D. Colo. 1998) 529

United States Dept of Energy v. Ohio, 503 U.S. 607 (1992) 538

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ... 534

Zands v. Nelson, 779 F.Supp. 1254 (S.D. Ca. 1991)..... 528, 529, 530

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 225(a) (1940) 546

28 U.S.C. § 1291 546

28 U.S.C. § 1331 546

42 U.S.C. § 6901 543

42 U.S.C. § 6903(3)..... 528, 540

42 U.S.C. § 6903(5) 528

42 U.S.C. § 6905 543

42 U.S.C. § 6972 547

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)..... 549

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) 527, 528, 531, 545

42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(B) 547

42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(C) 547

42 U.S.C. § 6972(f) 549

42 U.S.C. § 7401 540

RCRA § 1004(3) 525

RCRA § 1004(5)	528
RCRA § 1006	543
RCRA § 7002	<i>passim</i>
RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
RCRA § 7002(b)(2)(E)	526

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(2)	528
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(b)	528, 540
40 C.F.R. § 60.40	541
40 C.F.R. § 60.40(a)	541
40 C.F.R. § 61.50	541

Other Authorities

135 A.L.R. Fed. 197 (1996)	543
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, 6th ed. (1990)	546, 549
FED. R. CIV. P. 24	526, 538, 539
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)	539
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(1)	539
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(2)	539
H.R. REP. NO. 1491 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238	532
H.R. REP. NO. 98-198, pt. 1 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5612	545
Omnibus Mercury Emissions Reduction Act of 1999, H.R. REP. NO. 2667 (Aug. 2, 1999)	535
S. REP. NO. 98-284 (1983)	545
Todd Westersund, <i>Are Insignificant Emissions Significant?</i> <i>The Air Operating Permit Program of the Clean Air Act</i> , 27 ENVTL. L. 991 (1997)	540
